The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters,
operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the Merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
also do not include any future integration costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that would have been realized had Jaguar
and Napo been a combined company during the specified periods. There was one transaction between Jaguar and Napo during the period presented in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements that would need to be eliminated. This entry was for an employee lease transaction payable to
Jaguar from Napo in the amount of $299,648 as of December 31, 2016 and $221,422 as of March 31, 2017.

30

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017

31

Historical

Jaguar
Historical

Napo
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   1,205,061  1,414,678  1,500,000 (a)   4,119,739
Restricted cash   21,192   21,192
Accounts receivable. net   220,672   220,672
Other receivable   288,166   288,166
Due from Napo   221,422   (221,422) (b)   —
Inventory   392,640  1,202,028  84,734 (f)   1,679,402
In process research and development   23,800,000 (c)   23,800,000
Developed technology   33,000,000 (c)   33,000,000
Trademarks   400,000 (c)   400,000
Goodwill   29,251,549 (d)   29,251,549
Equity method investment in related party   2,666,666  (2,666,666) (b)
Deferred offering costs   65,078   65,078
Prepaid expenses   387,912  84,553   472,465
Total current assets   2,581,471  5,588,597  85,148,195   93,318,263
Property and equipment, net   870,914   870,914
Land   396,247   396,247
Investment in subsidiary   —
Other assets   122,163   122,163

Total assets   3,574,548  5,984,844  85,148,195   94,707,587
Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   1,465,494  4,469,854  (1,674,807) (f)   4,260,541
Deferred collaboration revenue   2,088,989   2,088,989
Deferred product revenue   208,258  215,701  (53,925) (b)   370,034
Line of credit   267,500   267,500
Convertible notes payable   150,000   150,000
Payable to Jaguar Animal Health   221,422  (221,422) (b)   —
Accrued expenses   1,266,347  2,721,484  (670,414) (f)   3,317,417
Warrant liability   1,252,620   1,252,620
Current portion of long-term debt   1,994,015  55,436,418  (53,268,448) (a)(b)   4,161,985
Total current liabilities   8,425,723  63,332,379  (55,889,016)   15,869,086
Deferred tax liability   22,782,760 (g)   22,782,760
Long-term debt, net of discount   1,332,703  1,968,149  8,031,851   11,332,703
Long-term liabilities-settlement   2,500,000  (2,500,000) (f)   —
Deferred rent   7,114   7,114
Total liabilities   9,765,540  67,800,528  (27,574,405)   49,991,663
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
Common stock   1,443  10,819  (10,011) (h)(e)   2,251
Common stock—Tranche A   1,848 (h)   1,848
Common stock—Tranche B   1,970 (h)   1,970
Common stock—Tranche C   221 (h)   221
Additional paid-in capital   38,959,031  98,539,747  (53,769,831) (h)   83,728,947
Accumulated deficit   (45,151,466)  (160,366,250)  166,498,403

   (39,019,313)
Total stockholders' (equity)   (6,190,992)  (61,815,684)  112,722,600   44,715,924

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and
stockholders' equity (deficit)   3,574,548  5,984,844  85,148,195   94,707,587

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2016

32

Historical

Jaguar
Historical

Napo
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 141,523 $ 987,312 $ —   $ 1,128,835
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue   51,966  726,506  —   778,472
Research and development   7,206,864  127,137  —   7,334,001
Selling and marketing   485,440  730,252  —   1,215,692

General and administrative   5,983,238  1,995,673  2,126,667  (f)  10,105,578
Total operatng expenses   13,727,508  3,579,568  2,126,667   19,433,743
Loss from operations   (13,585,985)  (2,592,256)  (2,126,667)   (18,304,908)

Interest expense   (985,549)  (15,609,092)  14,554,770  (b
)
(f)  (2,039,871)

Other income (expense), net   (11,046)  —  —   (11,046)
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt   (108,000)  —  —   (108,000)
Impairment of equity method investment in

related party   —  (574,059)  574,059  (b)  —
Gain on litigation settlement   —  1,888,319  —   1,888,319
Change in fair value of warrants   (43,200)  —  —   (43,200)
Loss from equity method investment in related

party   (3,505,940)  3,505,940  (b)  —
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (14,733,780) $ (20,393,028) $ 16,508,102   $ (18,618,706)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (1.35)   $ (0.31)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net   10,951,178   48,482,759  (i)  59,433,937

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the three months ended March 31, 2017

33

Historical

Jaguar
Historical

Napo
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue   74,544  518,133   592,677
Collaboration revenue   747,866   747,866

  822,410  518,133   1,340,543
Operating expenses:
Cost of revenue   16,145  361,089   377,234
Research and development   1,255,452  81,623   1,337,075
Selling and marketing   122,912  282,792   405,704

General and Administrative   3,303,503  962,527  556,667 (f)   4,822,697
Total operatng expenses   4,698,012  1,688,031  556,667   6,942,710
Loss from operations   (3,875,602)  (1,169,898)  (556,667)   (5,602,167)
Interest expense   (180,072)  (2,504,718)  2,204,808 (b)   (479,982)
Other income (expense), net   1,448   1,448
Gain(loss) on extinguishment of debt   (207,713)   (207,713)
Change on fair value of warrants   (453,419)   (453,419)
Impairment of equity method investment in related party   —
Gain on litigation settlement   —
Gain from equity method investment in related party   746,667  (746,667) (b)   —
Net Loss and comprehensive loss   (4,715,358)  (2,927,949)  901,474   6,741,833
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.33)   $ 0.11
Weighted-average shares used in computing netloss per

common share, basic and diluted   14,157,351   48,482,759 (i)   62,640,110